would replace, management determined that any incremental adjustment for the impact of the TSA is not
factually supportable.

57

Autoliv will pay certain non-recurring third-party costs and expenses related to the spin-off. Such non-
recurring amounts will include fees for financial advisors, outside legal and accounting fees, costs to separate
information technology systems and other similar costs. After the spin-off, each party will generally bear its own
costs and expenses.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements reported below should be read in
conjunction with the section herein entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,” as well as the historical audited combined annual and Unaudited Condensed Combined
Financial Statements and the corresponding notes included in the “Index to Financial Statements” section of this
information statement.

58

VEONEER
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(in millions, except share and per share data) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales ..... $ 2,322.2 $ $ 2,322.2
Cost of sales ..... (1,856.6) 0.1 (F) (1,856.5)

Gross profit ..... 465.6 0.1 465.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... (110.0) 1.1 (F) (108.9)
Research, development and engineering expenses, net ..... (375.4) 1.2 (F) (374.2)
Goodwill, impairment charge ..... (234.2) (234.2)
Amortization of intangibles ..... (37.0) (37.0)
Other income, net ..... 8.3 8.3

Operating loss ..... (282.7) 2.4 (280.3)
Loss from equity method investments ..... (30.7) (30.7)
Interest income ..... 0.3 0.3
Interest expense ..... (0.3) (0.3)
Other non-operating items, net ..... (0.8) (0.8)

Loss before income taxes ..... (314.2) 2.4 (311.8)
Income tax expense ..... (30.1) (0.2) (B) (30.3)

Net loss ..... (344.3) 2.2 (342.1)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest ..... (127.3) (127.3)

Net loss attributable to controlling interest ..... $ (217.0) $ 2.2 $ (214.8)

Loss per share
Basic and diluted ..... n/a (C),(D) (2.45)

Weighted-average shares outstanding ..... n/a (C),(D) 87.50

59

VEONEER
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(in millions, except share and per share data) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales ..... $ 594.3 $ $ 594.3
Cost of sales ..... (482.6) — (F) (482.6)

Gross profit ..... 111.7 — 111.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... (30.8) 0.1 (F) (30.7)
Research, development and engineering expenses, net ..... (106.1) 0.3 (F) (105.8)
Amortization of intangibles ..... (5.3) (5.3)
Other income, net ..... 14.5 14.5

Operating loss ..... (16.0) 0.4 (15.6)
Loss from equity method investments ..... (14.0) (14.0)
Interest income ..... 0.1 0.1
Interest expense ..... (0.2) (0.2)
Other non-operating items, net ..... 0.1 0.1

Loss before income taxes ..... (30.0) 0.4 (29.6)
Income tax expense ..... (7.0) (0.1) (B) (7.1)

Net loss ..... (37.0) 0.3 (36.7)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest ..... (4.7) (4.7)

Net loss attributable to controlling interest ..... $ (32.3) $ 0.3 $ (32.0)

Loss per share
Basic and diluted ..... n/a (C),(D) (0.37)

Weighted-average shares outstanding ..... n/a (C),(D) 87.50

60

VEONEER
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2018

(in millions, except share and per share data) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ — $  1,000.0 (E) $1,000.0
Receivables, net ..... 503.8 503.8
Inventories, net ..... 160.7 160.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 40.8 12.1 (I) 52.9

Total current assets ..... 705.3 1,012.1 1,717.4

Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 398.1 398.1
Investments and other non-current assets ..... 244.6 (1.3) (B) 243.3
Goodwill ..... 291.5 291.5
Intangible assets, net ..... 121.1 121.1

Total assets ..... $1,760.6 $ 1,010.8 $2,771.4

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable ..... $ 325.3 $ $ 325.3
Related party payables ..... 5.6 (0.1) (H),(A) 5.5
Accrued expenses ..... 213.2 213.2
Income tax payable ..... 42.0 42.0
Other current liabilities ..... 35.8 35.8
Short-term debt ..... 23.8 23.8

Total current liabilities ..... $ 645.7 $ (0.1) $ 645.6

Related party long-term debt ..... $ 36.2 (22.7) (H) $ 13.5
Pension liability ..... 14.4 14.4
Other non-current liabilities ..... 26.4 26.4

Total non-current liabilities ..... $ 77.0 $ (22.7) $ 54.3

Commitments and contingencies

Parent Equity
Common stock (par value $1.00) ..... — 87.5 (G) 87.5
Additional paid in capital ..... — 1,863.1 (E)(G) 1,863.1
Net parent investment ..... 917.0 (917.0) (G) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 0.4 0.4

Total Parent Equity ..... 917.4 1,033.6 1,951.0

Non-controlling interest ..... 120.5 120.5

Total Parent Equity and non-controlling interests ..... 1,037.9 1,033.6 2,071.5

Total liabilities, Parent Equity and non-controlling interests . . $1,760.6 $ 1,010.8 $2,771.4

61

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) On April 1, 2018, Autoliv-Nissin Brake Systems (“ANBS”), a 51% owned subsidiary of Veoneer, entered
into an Intercompany Price Reduction Program agreement with Autoliv to reimburse Autoliv $5.5 million
for certain amounts provided to a Veoneer customer by Autoliv.

(B) Reflects the tax effects of the pro forma adjustments at the applicable statutory income tax rates in the
respective jurisdictions. The effective tax rate of Veoneer could be different (either higher or lower)
depending on activities subsequent to the distribution.